The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

Realty Income Office Assets’ audited historical combined financial statements and related notes as of and
for the year ended December 31, 2020 and Realty Income Office Assets’ unaudited condensed combined
financial statements as of and for six months ended June 30, 2021 and related notes, each of which are
included elsewhere in this information statement;

VEREIT Office Assets’ audited historical combined and consolidated financial statements and related notes
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and VEREIT Office Assets’ unaudited combined and
consolidated financial statements as of and for six months ended June 30, 2021 and related notes, each of
which are included elsewhere in this information statement.

80

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 2021
(in thousands)

​ ​

Realty Income
Office Assets

Historical ​ ​

VEREIT Office
Assets

Historical,
As Reclassified

(Note 3) ​ ​

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments ​ ​

Item in
Note 4 ​ ​

Pro Forma
Combined ​

ASSETS ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Real estate held for investment, at cost: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Land ​ ​ $ 71,191 ​ ​ ​ $ 164,966 ​ ​ ​ ​$ 216,949​ ​ ​ [1] ​ ​ ​ ​$ 453,106​ ​
Buildings and improvements ​ ​ 562,904 ​ ​ ​ 1,309,833 ​ ​ ​ ​ (128,994 ​ ​ ​ [1] ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,743,743​ ​
Total real estate held for investment, at cost ​ ​ 634,095 ​ ​ ​ 1,474,799 ​ ​ ​ ​ 87,955​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,196,849​ ​
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization ​ ​ (144,865 ​ ​ ​ (378,001 ​ ​ ​ ​ 378,001​ ​ ​ [2] ​ ​ ​ ​ (144,865 ​ ​

Real estate held for investment, net ​ ​ 489,230 ​ ​ ​ 1,096,798 ​ ​ ​ ​ 465,956​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,051,984​ ​
Cash and cash equivalents ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 1,300 ​ ​ ​ ​ 9,991​ ​ ​ [3] ​ ​ ​ ​ 11,291​ ​
Investment in unconsolidated joint venture ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 14,964 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 14,964​ ​
Accounts receivable, net ​ ​ 7,948 ​ ​ ​ 32,558 ​ ​ ​ ​ (24,888​ ​ ​ [4] ​ ​ ​ ​ 15,618​ ​
Lease intangible assets, net ​ ​ 25,147 ​ ​ ​ 50,587 ​ ​ ​ ​ 230,037​ ​ ​ [5] ​ ​ ​ ​ 305,771​ ​
Other assets, net ​ ​ 8,702 ​ ​ ​ 9,180 ​ ​ ​ ​ 11,038​ ​ ​ [6] ​ ​ ​ ​ 28,920​ ​
Goodwill ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 159,129 ​ ​ ​ ​ (31,019​ ​ ​ [7] ​ ​ ​ ​ 128,110​ ​

Total assets ​ ​ $ 531,027 ​ ​ ​ $ 1,364,516 ​ ​ ​ ​$ 661,115​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$2,556,658​ ​
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ​ ​ $ 1,594 ​ ​ ​ $ 7,978 ​ ​ ​ ​$ 14,196​ ​ ​ [8] ​ ​ ​ ​$ 23,768​ ​
Lease intangible liabilities, net ​ ​ 6,406 ​ ​ ​ 6,111 ​ ​ ​ ​ 28,967​ ​ ​ [9] ​ ​ ​ ​ 41,484​ ​
Other liabilities ​ ​ 4,706 ​ ​ ​ 14,001 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 18,707​ ​
Mortgages payable, net ​ ​ 22,732 ​ ​ ​ 158,330 ​ ​ ​ ​ (165,241 ​ ​ ​ [10] ​ ​ ​ ​ 15,821​ ​
Line of credit payable ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 14,700​ ​ ​ [11] ​ ​ ​ ​ 14,700​ ​
Term loans, net ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 599,738​ ​ ​ [11] ​ ​ ​ ​ 599,738​ ​

Total liabilities ​ ​ 35,438 ​ ​ ​ 186,420 ​ ​ ​ ​ 492,360​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 714,218​ ​
Stockholders’ equity: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Common stock ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 542 ​ ​ ​ [12] ​ ​ ​ ​ 542 ​ ​
Additional paid-in capital ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,859,885​ ​ ​ [12] ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,859,885​ ​
Retained earnings ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ (19,144​ ​ ​ [12] ​ ​ ​ ​ (19,144​ ​
Equity ​ ​ 495,589 ​ ​ ​ 1,176,939 ​ ​ ​ ​ (1,672,528​ ​ ​ [12] ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​

Total stockholders’ equity ​ ​ 495,589 ​ ​ ​ 1,176,939 ​ ​ ​ ​ 168,755​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,841,283​ ​
Non-controlling interests ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 1,157 ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,157​ ​

Total equity ​ ​ 495,589 ​ ​ ​ 1,178,096 ​ ​ ​ ​ 168,755​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,842,440​ ​
Total liabilities and equity ​ ​ $ 531,027 ​ ​ ​ $ 1,364,516 ​ ​ ​ ​$ 661,115​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$2,556,658​ ​

81

)

) ) )

)

)

)

) )
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended June 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Realty Income
Office Assets

Historical ​ ​

VEREIT Office
Assets

Historical ​ ​

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments ​ ​

Item in
Note 4 ​ ​

Pro Forma
Combined ​ ​

Item in
Note 4 ​

REVENUE ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Rental revenue (including

reimbursable) ​ $ 25,615 ​ ​ ​$ 80,894 ​ ​ $ 6,179 ​ ​ ​ [13] ​ ​ ​ ​$ 112,688​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Fee income from unconsolidated joint

venture ​ — ​ ​ ​ 440 ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 440 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total revenues ​ 25,615 ​ ​ ​ 81,334 ​ ​ 6,179 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 113,128​ ​ ​ ​ ​

EXPENSES ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Depreciation and amortization ​ 11,943 ​ ​ ​ 29,444 ​ ​ 43,761 ​ ​ ​ [14] ​ ​ ​ ​ 85,148​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Property (including reimbursable) ​ 2,951 ​ ​ ​ 20,814 ​ ​ 42 ​ ​ ​ [15] ​ ​ ​ ​ 23,807​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Interest ​ 803 ​ ​ ​ 3,816 ​ ​ 6,508 ​ ​ ​ [16] ​ ​ ​ ​ 11,127​ ​ ​ ​ ​
General and administrative ​ 1,071 ​ ​ ​ 3,575 ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 4,646​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Provisions for impairment ​ — ​ ​ ​ 21,624 ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 21,624​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Separation and Distribution related

costs ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ [17] ​ ​ ​ ​ —​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total expenses ​ 16,768 ​ ​ ​ 79,273 ​ ​ 50,311 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 146,352​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Other income, net ​ — ​ ​ ​ 52 ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 52​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint

venture ​ — ​ ​ ​ 410 ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 410 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net ​ — ​ ​ ​ (80 ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (80​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Income (loss) before taxes ​ 8,847 ​ ​ ​ 2,443 ​ ​ (44,132 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (32,842​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Provision for income taxes ​ — ​ ​ ​ (313 ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (313​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) ​ 8,847 ​ ​ ​ 2,130 ​ ​ (44,132 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (33,155​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interests ​ — ​ ​ ​ 31 ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 31​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net income (loss) attributable to common

stockholders ​ $ 8,847 ​ ​ ​$ 2,161 ​ ​ $ (44,132 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ (33,124​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net loss attributable to common

stockholders per share: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Basic and diluted ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ (0.61​ ​ ​ [19] ​ ​

Weighted average common shares
outstanding: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Basic and diluted ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 54,172,452 ​ ​ ​ [19] ​ ​

82

) )

) )
) )

) )

) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Realty Income
Office Assets

Historical

VEREIT
Office Assets

Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Item in
Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Item in
Note 4 ​

REVENUE ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Rental revenue (including reimbursable) ​ $ 53,474 $ 170,304 ​ ​$ 10,227 [13] ​ ​$ 234,005​ ​ ​
Fee income from unconsolidated joint

venture ​ — 596 ​ ​ — ​ ​ 596 ​ ​ ​
Total revenues ​ 53,474 170,900 ​ ​ 10,227 ​ ​ 234,601​ ​ ​

EXPENSES ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Depreciation and amortization ​ 25,950 62,662 ​ ​ 83,749 [14] ​ ​ 172,361​ ​ ​
Property (including reimbursable) ​ 5,770 46,597 ​ ​ 84 [15] ​ ​ 52,451​ ​ ​
Interest ​ 2,931 9,905 ​ ​ 10,717 [16] ​ ​ 23,553​ ​ ​
General and administrative ​ 2,051 7,029 ​ ​ — ​ ​ 9,080​ ​ ​
Provisions for impairment ​ 18,671 9,306 ​ ​ — ​ ​ 27,977​ ​ ​
Separation and Distribution related

costs ​ — — ​ ​ 14,196 [17] ​ ​ 14,196​ ​ ​
Total expenses ​ 55,373 135,499 ​ ​ 108,746 ​ ​ 299,618​ ​ ​

Other income, net ​ — 158 ​ ​ — ​ ​ 158 ​ ​ ​
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint

venture ​ — 535 ​ ​ — ​ ​ 535 ​ ​ ​
Gain on disposition of real estate assets,

net ​ — 9,765 ​ ​ — ​ ​ 9,765​ ​ ​
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net ​ — (1,686 ​ ​ (4,948 [18] ​ ​ (6,634 ​ ​ ​
(Loss) income before taxes ​ (1,899 44,173 ​ ​ (103,467 ​ ​ (61,193​ ​ ​
Provision for income taxes ​ — (640 ​ ​ — ​ ​ (640​ ​ ​
Net (loss) income ​ (1,899 43,533 ​ ​ (103,467 ​ ​ (61,833​ ​ ​
Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interests ​ — 60 ​ ​ — ​ ​ 60​ ​ ​
Net (loss) income attributable to common

stockholders ​ $ (1,899 $ 43,593 ​ ​$ (103,467 ​ ​$ (61,773​ ​ ​
Net loss attributable to common stockholders

per share: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Basic and diluted ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ (1.14​ [19] ​ ​

Weighted average common shares
outstanding: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Basic and diluted ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 54,172,452 ​ [19] ​ ​

83

) ) )

) ) )
) )

) ) )

) ) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The Realty Income Office Assets and VEREIT Office Assets historical financial information has been derived
from each respective company’s historical carve-out financial statements as of and for the six months ended

[…]

contractual rental property revenue for VEREIT Office Assets’ properties to a straight-line basis, and (iii) the
amortization of above-market and below-market lease intangibles of VEREIT Office Assets recognized as a
result of the Mergers.

The pro forma adjustment for the amortization of above-market and below-market lease intangibles of VEREIT
Office Assets recognized as a result of the Mergers was estimated based on a straight-line methodology and the
estimated remaining weighted average contractual, in-place lease term of 3.3 years. The lease intangible asset
and liability fair values and estimated amortization may differ materially from the preliminary determination
within these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The pro forma adjustments to
rental revenues do not purport to be indicative of the expected change in rental revenues of Orion in any future
periods.

The following table summarizes the adjustments made to rental revenues as a result of applying the fair value
basis to the real estate properties of VEREIT Office Assets (in thousands):

​ ​

Elimination of
historical
amounts ​

Recognition of
pro forma

amounts
Total pro forma

adjustment ​
For the six months ended June 30, 2021 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Straight-line rents ​ ​ ​ $ 1,459 ​ ​ ​ $ 2,574 ​ ​ $ 4,033 ​ ​
Amortization of above-market and below-market lease

intangibles and deferred lease incentives ​ ​ ​ 82 ​ ​ ​ 2,064 ​ ​ 2,146 ​ ​
Total pro forma adjustment ​ ​ ​ $ 1,541 ​ ​ ​ $ 4,638 ​ ​ $ 6,179 ​ ​
For the year ended December 31, 2020 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Straight-line rents ​ ​ ​ $ 869 ​ ​ ​ $ 5,164 ​ ​ $ 6,033 ​ ​
Amortization of above-market and below-market lease

intangibles and deferred lease incentives ​ ​ ​ 67 ​ ​ ​ 4,127 ​ ​ 4,194 ​ ​
Total pro forma adjustment ​ ​ ​ $ 936 ​ ​ ​ $ 9,291 ​ ​ $ 10,227 ​ ​

Expenses

The adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations reflect the
impact on depreciation and amortization expense of the fair value basis of VEREIT Office Assets established as
a result of the Mergers. The adjustments consist of: (i) the elimination of the historical depreciation and
amortization of real estate properties of VEREIT Office Assets, and (ii) the recognition of additional
depreciation and amortization expense associated with the fair value of VEREIT Office Properties real estate
tangible and intangible assets.

The pro forma adjustment for the depreciation and amortization of acquired assets of VEREIT Office Assets is